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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INSTRUMENTATION POUR LA RADIOPROTECTION -
EQUIPEMENTS DE SURVEILLANCE -
DISPOSITIFS D’AVERTISSEMENT INDIVIDUELS POUR LES
RAYONNEMENTS X ET GAMMA

AVANT-PROPOS

@ normalisation
al CEI) La CEl a

CEl 1344 a été établie par le sous-comité 45B: Instrumentation
ion,"du comité d’études 45 de la CEI: Instrumentation nuclgaire.

textelde cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote

45B/157/FDIS 45B/173/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote
ayant abouti a 'approbation de cette norme.

L’annexe A fait partie intégrante de cette norme.

L’annexe B est donnée uniquement a titre d’information.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

RADIATION PROTECTION INSTRUMENTATION —
MONITORING EQUIPMENT -
PERSONAL WARNING DEVICES FOR X
AND GAMMA RADIATIONS

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organizafioq for standaqdization
compribing all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The objdct ef thex|EC is to
promote international cooperation on all questions concerning standardizati i 9 8
electrohic fields. To this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC pubhses i andards.
Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC Nati ergsted in
the sybject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. i ental and

non-go| 3 he {EC
collabg i i izati [F2: O) in ccorda ce with
conditi 2t

2) The fo > e sible an
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjec i : i ee has
represe i

3) The do d in the
form o 5 in that
sense.

4) In ord :lnational
Standqrds transparently to the maximum \exte 2 : ds. Any
divergénce between the IEC’S d-a i i i b clearly
indicated in the latter.

5) The IEC provides no ma for any
equipnjent declared to

¥ be the

B.

6) Attention is drg Q
subject of patentight

Internati 4 has been prepared by sub-committee 45B: Radiation

protectiz C technical committee 45: Nuclear instrumentation.
The text i is based on the following documents:
FBis Repert-on-voting
45B/157/FDIS 45B/173/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report
on voting indicated in the above table.

Annex A forms an integral part of this standard.

Annex B is for information only.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3965b7c4759f844211bc960957aa74b1

- 6- 1344

© CEI:1996

INSTRUMENTATION POUR LA RADIOPROTECTION -

EQUIPEMENTS DE SURVEILLANCE —

DISPOSITIFS D’AVERTISSEMENT INDIVIDUELS POUR LES

RAYONNEMENTS X ET GAMMA

1 Domaine d’application et objet

La présente Norme internationale s'applique aux dispositifs d'avertissement audible ou

audible et visible qui sont portés par le personnel.

Elle s appllque aux dISpOSItIfS utnhsés pour donner une |nd|cat|on sur le déblt
dedoss 3 a-d: !

60
10[ MeV, par exemple dans une installation nuciéaire ou

del 6 MeV est présent, il sera nécessaire de déterminer la réponse 3

Lal présente norme spécifie, pour les dispositifs dg
générales, les caractéristiques des rayonnements,les ©axg
ai{si que les procédures générales des essai
mg¢caniques, de sécurité.

uUn

d’équivalent
prise entre

grgie jusqu’'a

de photons
%propriée.

actéristiques
vironnement,
électriques,

he utilisation

Le| but de cette ) actéristiques
de| fonctionnementde. di sitits(indi s cln audible ou
i D s fortement

audible et \isit
pénétran

suite de la
sente Norme
en vigueur.
s fondés sur
bppliquer les

CEl et de I'ISO possedent le reglstre des Normes internationales en vugueur

embres de la

CEl 50(151): 1978, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VEI) — Chapitre 151:

Dispositifs électriques et magnétiques

CEl 50(393): 1996, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VEI) — Chapitre 393:

Instrumentation nucléaire: Phénoménes physiques et notions fondamentales

CEl 50(394): 1995, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VEI) — Chapitre 394:

Instrumentation nucléaire: Instruments
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RADIATION PROTECTION INSTRUMENTATION -
MONITORING EQUIPMENT —
PERSONAL WARNING DEVICES FOR X
AND GAMMA RADIATIONS

1 Scope and object

This International Standard applies to audible or audible and visual warning devices which
are worn by personnel.

it apphes to devnces used to glve an |nd|cat|on of personal dose equwalnt rate, from X

and gampma+a h-ef s 60 0 he, device
is to be ity where
6 MeV at the
approprijate energy

This standard specifies, for the device described above, genexg aracteristies; radiation
and enyironmental characteristics, as well as genera sl i¢gal and
mecha

A devic i i ¢ \be uie fopuse in pulsed radiation
fields.

This std S.

The pu rmance
characteris AW ) ed to give an audible or audible and visual
indicatipns rel i at ra om strongly penetrating radiations (as defined
in ICRU Repo

2 Nor

The fol in this
text, ion, the
editiong c e parties
to agre men s te the

IEC 50(151): 1978, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Chapter 151: Elec-
trical and magnetic devices

IEC 50(393): 1996, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Chapter 393: Nuclear
instrumentation: Physical phenomena and basic concepts

IEC 50(394): 1995, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Chapter 394: Nuclear
instrumentation: Instruments
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CEl 68: Essais d’environnement
CEl 86: Piles électriques

CE| 359: 1987, Expression des qualités de fonctionnement des équipements de mesure
électriques et électroniques

CEl 1000-4-2: 1995, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniques
d’essai et de mesure — Section 2: Essai d'immunité aux décharges électrostatiques.

Publication fondamentale en CEM

artie 4: Techniques

CEI 1000 4- 3 1995 Compat/bmté électromagnéthue (CEM) -
o m . 2i—¢€ > 2 magnétiques

CE! 1187: 1993, Equipement de mesures électriques et électronique %ntation

1ISO/DIS 4037-1: Rayonnements X et gamma de peféreqce g onngdge des dosi-
metres et des débitmétres, et pour la déterminati XL fonction de
I'énergie des photons — Partie 1: Caractéristiques.de Wery méthodes de
production

(Révision de I''SO 4037: 1979)

19 ge des dosi-
me fonction de
I'é de référence
p ( et de 4 MeV
a|9 MeV

1$0O 8529: 198 ques de référence destinés a I'étalonnage des
tilisés en radioprotection et a la détermination de

instrume 2 e
lgur répo i ergie’ des neutrons

R S ' Mesure des équivalents de dose pour les fayonnements

Pour Tes besol ns sunvantes
s'appliquent. Les autres termes techniques sont déf:ms dans la CEl 50(393),
CEI 50(394) et la CEI 359.

3.1.1 valeur conventionnellement vraie d’'une grandeur: Meilleure estimation d'une
valeur, déterminée a partir d’'un étalon primaire ou secondaire ou par un instrument de
référence qui a été étalonné par rapport & un étalon primaire ou secondaire.

3.1.2 valeur indiquée: Fréquence de répétition d’un signal audible ou visible, qui est
proportionnelle au débit d'équivalent de dose individuel Flp(10).
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IEC 68: Environmental testing
IEC 86: Primary batteries

IEC 359: 1987, Expression of the performance of electrical and electronic measuring
equipment

IEC 1000-4-2: 1995, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4: Testing and measure-
ment techniques — Section 2: Electrostatic discharge test. Basic EMC publication

IEC 1000- 4 3 1995 Electromagnetlc compatlblllty (EMC) Pan‘ 4: Testing and measure-
ment teef : y—efectromagne hie—fidte mmunity
test

IEC 118):
ISO/DIS | dose-
rate me Part 1:

Characte
(Revisio

ISO/DIS Qrerns s and
doseratd eir ¥esp g nction of photon energy —
Part 2: j ver the
energy fange from 8 keV ta

fevices
ttion of

ISO 8529: 1989, Ne
used for radiati
neutron lenergy
ICRU Report 471
radiatior

of dose equivalent from external photon and efectron

3 Terfl

3.1 Defini

For the purpose of this International Standard, the following definitions apply. Other
technical terms are defined in IEC 50(393), IEC 50(394) and IEC 359.

3.1.1 conventional true value of a quantity: Best estimate of the value determined by
a primary or secondary standard, or by a reference instrument that has been calibrated
against a primary or secondary standard.

3.1.2 indicated value: Repetition rate of an audible or visual signal, which is propor-
tional to personal dose equivalent rate Fip(10).
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3.1.3 facteur d’étalonnage: Rapport entre le débit d’équivalent de dose individuel
conventionnellement vrai et la valeur indiquée.

3.1.4 valeur évaluée De: Débit d’équivalent de dose individuel évalué est le produit de
la valeur indiquée par le facteur d'étalonnage.

3.1.5 erreur de valeur évaluée: Différence entre la valeur évaluée De et la valeur
conventionneliement vraie Dv au point d’intérét.

3.1.6 réponse: Rapport de la valeur évaluée a la valeur conventionnellement vraie:
R = De/Dv.

'?3.1.7) pour
rayonnement de référence spécmé dans des con B spécifiées
(tdbleau 1).

3.1.9 domaine effectif d’utilisation: Domaine Sk 2’ grandeur pour les-
q«ielles le dispositif d’avertissement fonctionne ; ions de performance de
cefte norme.

3. u dispositif

du
3.2
Ce ‘ayertissement
esti le rapport 47
de yonnements

Les essais de qualification sont divisés en essais de type et de série comme il est défini
ci-dessous.

4.1.1 Essaide type

Essai effectué sur un ou plusieurs dispositifs réalisés selon une conception donnée pour
vérifier que cette conception répond a certaines spécifications. [VEI 151-04-15]

4.1.2 Essaide série

Essai auquel est soumis chaque dispositif en cours ou en fin de fabrication pour vérifier
qu'il satisfait a des critéres définis. [VEI 151-04-16]
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3.1.3 calibration factor: Ratio between the conventional true personal dose equivalent
rate and the indicated value.

3.1.4 evaluated value De: Evaluated personal dose equivalent rate is the product of the
indicated value and the calibration factor.

3.1.5 error of evaluated value: Difference between the evaluated value De and the
conventional true value Dt at the point of interest.

3.1.6 response: Ratio of the evaluated value to the conventional true value: R = De/Dt.

317 K alue is

given, a$ a percentage: I = ((De—Dt)/Df) x 100.

3.1.8 relative Intrinsic error: \ . .>to a
specified ,

3.1.9 arning
device

3.1.10 e used
in order al dose

3.2 &g

This sta
personal dose
equivalelnt for

ements for warning devices to estimate the
eport 47. This quantity is the persongl dose
, i.e. Hp(10)

4 Test

41 Qf

Qualificati

sts are performed in order to verify that requirements of a specification are
fulfilled. :

Qualification tests are subdivided into type tests and routine tests, as defined below.

411 Type test

A test of one or more devices made to a certain design to show that the design meets
certain specifications. [IEV 151-04-15]

4.1.2 Routine test

A test to which each individual device is subjected during or after manufacture to ascertain
whether it complies with certain criteria. [IEV 151-04-16]
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4.2 Essai d’acceptation

Essai contractuel ayant pour objet de prouver au client que le dispositif répond a certaines
conditions de sa spécification. [VEI 151-04-20]

4.3 Essais supplémentaires

Essais destinés A fournir des informations supplémentaires sur certaines caractéristiques
des moniteurs.

5 Caractéristiques mécaniques

5.1 Encombrement

Il st recommandé de ne pas dépasser les dimensions s
5 ¢m de largeur et 3 cm d’épaisseur, a I'exclusion de pingcé~ou ¢

5.2 Masse

Il g¢st recommandé de ne pas dépasser la masge de 100 g

5.3 Boitier

igide \résistant aux chocs, étanche a la pous-
sigre et au ruissellement. Il e moyen de fixer [le dispositif
d’'gvertissement aux vétement g pince forte ou un anneau pour une
co ion\gd dispositif d’avertissement assure une
bohne orientation ¢ 3 ne>alarme visuelle est fournie, agsure que le
digpositif reste o«i isuelle reste visible par l'utilisateur.

Il ¢st recommandé d'utiliser un bqitiexlis

54 ' Inte

Il ne doit pas 4

e valeurs de

Catégorie 2: dispositifs qui ont en permanence une valeur indiquée d'un débit
d'équivalent de dose.

Catégorie 3: dispositifs qui ont une valeur indiquée au dessus d'une valeur de seuil
présélectionnée du débit d’'équivalent de dose individuel.

NOTE - Puisqu'ils n'ont pas en permanence une valeur indiquée, les dispositifs des catégories 1 et 3
seront équipés d'un systéme approprié pour vérifier qu'ils ne sont pas en panne.
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4.2 Acceptance test

A contractual test to prove to the customer that the device meets certain conditions of its
specification. [IEV 151-04-20]

4.3 Supplementary tests

Tests intended to provide supplementary information on certain characteristics of the
device.

5 Mechanical characteristics

N
5.1 Size
The dimgnsions should not exceed 10 cm length, 5 cm width an depth, x<:l>ding
any clip pr retaining device.
5.2 Mass
The mass should not exceed 100 g.
5.3 Case
The case should be smooth, rigid, she 2 ower proof. Means should
be provided for fixing the warning device to i.e—&a strong clip or a ring for a
lanyard. s 2 o clothing should ensure jproper

detector| orientation and, ded, ensure the device remains

oriented|such that the vis

5.4 Switches

There shall be no'e

6 Gen

<
6.1 Ins

Category 4. -dewi
values o | dose equivalent rate

Category 2: devices that continually have an indicated value of a dose equivalent rate.

eshold

Category 3: devices that have an indicated value above a preselected threshold value of
personal dose equivalent rate.

NOTE - Since they have not continually an indicated value, the devices of categories 1 and 3 are to be
provided with an appropriate device for checking that they have not failed.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3965b7c4759f844211bc960957aa74b1

—14 - 1344 © CEI:1996

6.2 Repéres sur le moniteur

Le point de référence dans un but d'étalonnage et d’essai doit étre indiqué a I'extérieur du
dispositif d’avertissement (voir 3.1.10). Le facteur d’étalonnage pour le ’Cs doit étre
marqué sur le dispositif d’avertissement. Chaque seuil de débit d’équivalent de dose indi-
viduel doit étre marqué sur le dispositif d’avertissement. Si le seuil peut étre sélectionné,
la valeur du seuil doit étre indiquée.

6.3 Mesures préventives contre la contamination radioactive

Le dispositif d’avertissement doit étre congu et construit de fagon & minimiser la rétention
de la contamination et 3 faciliter la décontamination. Le dispositif d’avertissement peut
étre fournl avec une enveloppe de protection complémentalre dispositif d’aver-

Domaine de débit d’équivalent de dose individuel

Pour toutes les catégories de dispositif d’avertiss€ des débits
d'équivalent de dose individue! que le dispositif est capa ; jt couvrir au
mgins deux décades comprises entre 1 uSv h! & i AN égorie 1 le
niveau de l'alarme doit normalement étre a l'intérie naing Ty Yaf msvh

6.5 Niveaux d’alarmes préréglables

Si|des points externes de régla 5 contre une

r la catégorie 1 le dispositif, d’averti ent doit étre actif quand la valdur présélec-

top

euf présélectionnée, la valeur indiqyée doit étre
s de la valeur présé!ectlonnée la valeur indiquée

g-signal doit étre placé de sorte que lorsque le dispositif d’avertissement est
it étre vu ou entendu par celui qui porte le dispositif d’aveftissement.

6.6:2(, Fréquence sonore

Quand la valeur indiquée est un débit de signal audible, il est recommandé d’utiliser une
fréquence du signal comprise entre 1000 Hz et 5000 Hz et une durée des impulsions plus
petites que 100 ms.

Quand la valeur indiquée est un débit de signal audible ou une fréquence audible, le
niveau sonore doit étre compris entre 80 dBA et 100 dBA a 30 cm de I'émetteur sonore.

NOTE - Une alarme & «impulsion lumineuse» peut étre utilisée en plus de 'alarme sonore.
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6.2 Device markings

The reference point for calibration and test purposes shall be indicated on the outside of
the warning device (see 3.1.10). The calibration factor for 137¢s shall be marked on the
warning device. Each threshold of the personai dose equivalent rate shall be marked on
the warning device. If the threshold can be selected, the threshold value shall be
indicated.

6.3 Radioactive contamination

In designing the warning device, consideration shall be given to minimizing the retention of
contamination and to the ease of removing the contamination. The warning device may be
provided with an additional protective cover. If a cover is fitted the /de\(Qe shall still

conformiotheTequiremments of this standard:

6.4 Pdrsonal dose equivalent rate ranges

For all |categories of warning device, the range of persg i rates
that the |device is able to measure shall cover at least twg es Wi Sv h!
to 1 mSy h™’ range. For category 1, the alarm level shallnor range
1pSvhl' to 1 mSvh'.

6.5 Presetable warning levels

If external alarm set points are prow n acci-

dental of unauthorized operation.

For cateigory 1, the warning device shg Q en the preset value is exceeded.

icated value shall be close to 1/5 s'1

For category 3, at ,
icated value shall be proportional to personal

(see 3.1.2); above_the
dose eq uivalen.

6.6 54

6.6.1 Lo

The sigi e located so that when the warning device is used, the pmitter
shall be seenbythe wearer.

6.6.2

When the indicated value is an audible signal rate, the audible frequency of the signal
should be within the range of 1 000 Hz to 5 000 Hz and the pulse width less than 100 ms.

When the indicated value is an audible signal rate or an audible frequency, the sound
level shall be within 80 dBA to 100 dBA at 30 cm from the sound emitter.

NOTE - A "pulse light* warning may be used in addition to a sound warning.
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6.7 Alarme pour alimentation basse

Une indication pour alimentation basse doit étre donnée.

7 Procédures générales d’essal

7.1 Nature des essais

Sauf indication contraire, précisée dans les paragraphes particuliers, tous les essais
énumérés dans cette norme doivent étre considérés comme des essais de type.

Certains essais peuvent étre considérés comme des essais d’ accep}tau@ par accord entre

ach
zau 1. Sauf

s conditions
ssais prévus
Bes dans le

Icu:tu Gi IGUI lbﬂlll.

Conditions de référence et conditions normales d’essai

s contraires

3 éférence du
ou la valeur conventionnelienjent vraie du
er’ est connue et ol I'orientation par rapport a

=
("]
=2
P
2
o
3
=
=
e}
c
(1)
(4]
°©
Qo
-
@
—
Y]
O
-
O
Q
-
p=t

spécifiées dans les méthodes individuelles d’pssai, il est
2. _type/spécifié de rayonnement (voir tableau 2) ppur tous les
n dun rayonnement. La nature, la construgtion et les
¢s sources de rayonnements doivent étre en accqgrd avec les

el ement g : grence doit étre fourni par le nucléide Les sources
de “"Co peuvent également étre utilisées mais dans ce cas, il peut étre nécessaire de
corriger les mesures en fonction de la réponse au '"%Cs.

8 Spécifications et essais des performances aux rayonnements

8.1 Erreur intrinséque relative

Cela n'est pas applicable au dispositif d’avertissement de catégorie 1.
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6.7 Alarm for low power supply

An indication for low power supply shall be given.

7 General test procedures

7.1  Nature of tests

Unless otherwise specified in the individual subclauses, all tests enumerated in this

standard are to be considered as type tests.

Certain tests may be considered as acceptance tests by agreem

Netween the

maintai
specified

7.3 Po

For all t
shall be
valent r
the radi

7.4 Re

Unless

radiatiod
nature, ¢ y
with ISO DIS 4037-2.

<

7.4.1

g point of the device (see
ally‘true value of personal dos
ientation with respect to the dired

R the specified type _’of radiation {see table 2
of use of the radiation sources shall be in acco

erwise
ditions
ects of

antities shall be

erwise

3.1.10)
b equi-
ttion of

use of
). The
rdance

The refdrence gamma radiation shall be that provided by the nuclide 137Cs. 6°Co gources

may also be used but in this case it may be necessary to correct the measurements to the

response from 137¢s.

8 Radiation performance requirements and tests

8.1 Relative intrinsic error

This is not applicable for category 1 warning devices.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3965b7c4759f844211bc960957aa74b1

-18 - 1344 © CEI:1996

8.1.1 Prescription

L'erreur intrinséque relative du dispositif d’avertissement ne doit pas dépasser +30 % sur
tout le domaine effectif de débit d’équivalent de dose individuel.

8.1.2 Détermination de I'erreur intrinséque relative

Le fabricant doit fournir un moyen approprié pour la mesure de la valeur indiquée.

8.1.2.1 Source a utiliser

Pour I'objet de cet essai la valeur conventionnellement vraie du débit d’équivalent de dose
|nd|v1duel au pomt d'essai dont étre connue avec une mcermude mfe 4 10 %. L’essai

un ie.|Un essai de

Séri

du domaine
de 30 % et

b) Essaide

L’'essai doit €
sensi «Q

de la moins

teintes:

x) % ou x %
ent de dose

8.2 Précision de I'alarme pour une valeur présélectionnée

Ces essais s’appliquent seulement aux dispositifs d’avertissement de catégorie 1 et 3.

8.2.1 Prescriptions

Aucune alarme ne doit étre donnée quand le dispositif d’avertissement est exposé
pendant 10 min & un débit d'équivalent de dose individuel de 70 % de la valeur du point
présélectionné de l'alarme. Quand le dispositif d’avertissement est exposé a un débit
d’équivalent de dose individuel de 130 % de la valeur du point présélectionné de I'alarme,
I'alarme doit étre actionnée en moins de 5 s ou en un temps tel que le produit de ce temps
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8.1.1 Requirements

The relative intrinsic error of the warning device shall not exceed +30 % over the whole
effective personal dose equivalent rate range.

8.1.2 Determination of relative intrinsic error

The manufacturer shall provide an appropriate facility for measuring the indicated value.

8.1.2.1 Source to be used

For the purpose of this test the conventional true value of personal dose equivalent rate at
the point of the test shall be known with an uncertainty of less than 10 %. test shall be
performed ources U S——irradiating a—dtevice—on—a 2 ste—phantom
(see annex A), in the calibration direction. Where multiple sources a z s re

activitieg of the sources shall be such that the useful dose-rate range at the paint of test,
due to epch of the sources, shall overlap the range produced by at leas ) gource.
The ratg can be adjusted by altering the distance between tk 3 eference
point of the warning device.

8.1.2.2 | Tests to be performed

A type test shall be carried out on at least one producti Nit. p hall be
performé¢d on each unit.

a) Type test

in each decade of the effective
ately 30 % and 90 % of each full

The {est shall be performed for at least tw

range of use (see 3.1.9). These shall be at
decadle.

b) Rputine test

The tpst shall be pe
sensitive on

most sensitive decade and 80 % of the least

No singl e-of the refative intrinsic error, %), shall exceed * (30 + x) %, where|(x % is
the uncertai the>conventional true value of the personal dose equivalent rate.

8.2  Accuracy of alarm setting

These tests apply only to category 1 and 3 warning devices.

8.2.1 Requirements

No alarm shall be given by the warning device when exposed for 10 min to a personal
dose equivalent rate equal to 70 % of the alarm set point value. When the warning device
is exposed to a personal dose equivalent rate equal to 130 % of the alarm set point value,
the alarm shall be actuated within 5 s or within a time such that the product of this time
and the alarm set point value is less than 10 uSv. Allowance shall be made for the uncer-
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par la valeur du point présélectionné de I'alarme soit inférieur a 10 uSv. On doit tenir
compte de l'incertitude sur le débit d’équivalent de dose individuel conventionnellement
vrai auquel le dispositif d’avertissement est exposé. Si cette incertitude est de x %, les
débits d’équivalent de dose individuel utilisés doivent étre: 0,7 (1 — x/100) et 1,3
(1 + x/100) de la valeur du point présélectionné de I'alarme en débit d'équivalent de dose
individuel.

8.2.2 Méthode d’essai

Pour cet essai, le dispositif d’avertissement doit étre placé sur un fantéme approprié (voir
'annexe A).

Le dispositif d’avertissement doit étre exposé au plus faible débit d“équivalent de dose
indivi de l'alarme,

o]
Edose indi-

L4

Vid afme. Mesurer
le s a5souce
te indivie dQi e inférieur § 10 uSv.

8.
8.8.

ayonnements incidengts d’énergie
érer de plus de +30 % de la|réponse a la
(662 keV).

La
cq
Sq

8.8.2 Meéthodp d’e

La valeur § , haine effectif
d'utilisati i d'averti i i oit fournir un
‘ be signal doit

proprié (voir
i les valeurs

>“rayonnement gamma du '*’Cs (662 keV) et *°Co (1,17 MeV et 1,33 MgV)

Ces résultats doivent étre exprimés comme le rapport entre la valeur évaluée du débit
d'équivalent de dose individuel et la valeur conventionnellement vraie du débit
d’équivalent de dose individuel pour chaque énergie des rayonnements. En principe, il est
souhaitable que ce test soit exécuté au méme débit d’équivalent de dose individuel pour
chaque énergie des rayonnements. En pratique, cela peut ne pas étre possible, dans ces
cas la valeur indiquée du débit d’équivalent de dose individuel a chaque énergie du rayon-
nement doit étre corrigée de Perreur intrinséque relative, par interpolation si nécessaire,
en fonction de la valeur indiquée du débit d’équivalent de dose individuel pour la source
de référence du rayonnement gamma (voir 8.1.2).
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tainty in the conventional true value of the personal dose equivalent rate to which the
warning device is subjected. Where this is x %, the personal dose equivalent rate used
shall be: 0,7 (1 — x/100) and 1,3 (1 + x/100) of the personal dose equivalent rate alarm set
point value.

8.2.2 Test method

For this test the warning device shall be placed on an appropriate phantom (see annex A).

The warping device shall be exposed for 10 minutes to the lower personai dose equivalent
rate, 0,7 (1 — x/100) multiplied by the alarm set point value. During tkis time\% alarm

shall nof be activated.

The warlning device shall be exposed to the upper persona : i rate,
1,3 (1 +[x/100) multiplied by the alarm set point value. Record : 3 arm to
activate| This time shall be less than 5 s or the actual time ipliet
equivalent rate shall be less than 10 puSv.

8.3 Variation in response with photon radiation

8.3.1 Requirements

The response, in the calibration directioh, to incid
and 1,5 MeV shall not differ by more than £30 %.{ro

reference gamma radiation source. %

% to 80 % of the effective range of uge. For
aeturer shall provide an appropriate facility for
¢ detector assembly. This signal shall be ¢onsid-

f\radiatien's of energy between 60 keV
e response to the 1¥7cs (662 keV)

& shall be placed on an appropriate phantom (see anpex A).
all be selected from the following values (ISO/DIS #037-1
spectrum)

The results shall be expressed as the ratio between the evaluated value of the personal
dose equivalent rate and the conventional true value of the personal dose equivalent rate,
for each radiation energy. In principle, it is desirable that this test be performed at the
same personal dose equivalent rate for each radiation energy. In practice, this may not be
possible, in which case the indicated value of the personal dose equivalent rate at each
radiation energy shall be corrected for the relative intrinsic error, interpolated if necessary,
at that indicated value of the personal dose equivalent rate for the reference gamma
radiation source (see 8.1.2).
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8.4 \Variation de la réponse avec I'angle d’incidence du rayonnement photonique
8.4.1 Prescriptions

Pour deux plans un horizontal et un vertical placés devant le dispositif d’avertissement la
réponse aux angles de +30°, +60° relative a la réponse a 0° (la direction de l'irradiation
d étalonnage) doit correspondre & £20 % prés aux rapports donnés dans le tableau 3 pour

87 Cs, et £50 % prés aux rapports pour le 241 Am (ou les rayons X filtrés de 60 keV). Le
fabrlcant doit donner la réponse a 90°.

8.4.2 Méthode d'essai

La valeur indiquée utilisée doit étre comprise entre 20 % et 80 % du domaine effectif
d’utitisation:

Pour les dispositifs d’avertissement de catégorie 1,
approprié pour mesurer le signal a la sortie de I'ensemblg
cohsidéré comme la valeur indiquée (voir 3.1.2).

jfrun moyen
doit étre

Lep essais doivent étre réalisés a la fois pour le rayoanemey ©9,5 keV du
241Am (ou un rayonnement X filtré de 60 keV) et pour e 8 . Ua nature, le
magntage et les conditions d’emploi des sourges dg : i e en accord
avec les normes 1SO/DIS 4037-1 et ISO/ S \4 : : i itif d’ayertissement
sur un fantéme approprié (voir j 2 ign, la source
de| rayonnement dirigée selon la cifiée par le
fabricant. La valeur indiquée dans cette

Po t le fantéme
do pour toutes
ce {lculés pour ces angles par rapport a 0°. Ces
rapports doiveni corresy e 3 : aux valeurs appropriées gour le ¥7Cs donné
dahs S @s_aux valeurs appropriées pour le Am (pu le rayon-
ne g dé .Des rapporits pour £90° doivent étre donnés par le fabricant.
8.4

Pr

Lé i it spécifier la réponse au rayonnement béta. La méthode d’essai doit faire

I'obj

8. i

8.6.1 Prescriptions

La valeur indiquée pour un débit d’équivalent de do1se ambiant de neutrons doit étre infé-
rieure & 5 % de celle produite par une source de ~'Cs au méme débit d'équivalent de
dose que la source de neutrons.

8.6.2 Méthode d’essai

Pour les dispositifs d’avertissement de catégorie 1, le fabricant doit fournir un moyen
approprié pour mesurer le signal a la sortie de I'ensemble détecteur. Ce signal doit étre
considéré comme la valeur indiquée (voir 3.1.2).
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8.4 \Variation of response with angle of incidence of photon radiation
8.4.1 Requirements

For two planes, one horizontal and one vertical through the front face of the warning
device, the response at angle of +30°, £60° relative to the response at 0° (the dlrectaon of
the calibrating irradiation), shall be wnthm +20 % of the ratios given in table 3 for 13 Cs
and within £50 % of the ratios for 2*'Am (or 60 keV filtered X-rays). The manufacturer
shall state the response at 90°.

8.4.2 Test method

The indicated value used shall be within 20 % to 80 % of the etfective ran/qeo\fuse.

For category 1 warning devices, the manufacturer shall piovide ap’ e i ity for
measur?'ligg the signal at the output of the detector assem is \si be
considefed to be the indicated value (see 3.1.2).

The tesf shall be performed for both the 1photon radiation he 24'am (or

60 keV |filtered X-radiations) and from Cs (662 keV): e {ng dnstruction and
conditiofs of use of the radiation sources shall be i 3 ) v SO/DIS 4037-1 and
1SO/DIS|4037-2. Place the warning device on apa @ pha (see annex A) in its
normali position of use, with the source F: : e>direction for calipration
purposep as specified by the manufa 2. dicated value in this position shall be

noted.
For two s e W ing device and the phantom shall
be rotatpd to angles of :30% ANe i at all

these orientations, and the S G NG glative to 0° shall be calculated.| These
ratios shall be within iate-vafues for '¥7Cs given in table 3 and within
+50 % qf the g p 60 keV filtered X-rays). The ratios fgr £90°
shall be stated%

8.5 Rq

Require
The mg ate the response to beta radiation. The test method shall be
subject | een purchaser and manufacturer.

8.6 Rasponse to neutron radiation

8.6.1 Requirements

The indicated valu¢a13<>7f a neutron ambient dose equivalent rate shall be less than 5 % of
that produced by a '“’Cs source at the same equivalent dose rate as the neutron source.

8.6.2 Test method

For category 1 warning devices, the manufacturer shall provide an appropriate facility
for measuring the signal at the output of the detector assembly. This signal shall be
considered to be the indicated value (see 3.1.2).
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Exposer le d|sposmf d’avertissement, & l'air libre, & une source de 241 Am/Be ou une

source de 2%2Cf (ISO 8529). Des corrections doivent étre faites pour I'’émission gamma
des sources. La réponse au débit d’équivalent de dose neutronique ambiant de cette
source d'approximativement 10 mSv h~! doit étre inférieure & 5 %.

8.7 Caractéristiques de surcharge
8.7.1 Prescriptions

Exposé a un débit d’équivalent de dose individuel plus grand que celui correspondant a la
valeur maximale de la plus haute décade et jusqu'a 10 fois ce maximum, le dispositif
d'avertissement doit sonner continuellement dans ce champ de rayonnement Le temps
que met le dispositif d’avertissement pour revenir, a 10 % prés, au au d’avertissement

appropri b |la surexpo-
sitjon.

8.7.

Le 3 a un débit
d'dquivalent de dose individuel supérieur & 10 fois ta : 3 naine effectif
d'ytilisation spécifié et d’au moins 1 Sv h™

Pdur les dispositifs de catégorie 1, l'alar

Pdur les dispositifs de catégorie di itif d’avertissement doit gtre la valeur

indiquée maximale.

Apres arrét de ce déb
la valeur évaluée 3
mesuré. Ce temp

duel hors échelle, le temps|de retour de
propriée en fonctionnement normal doit étre

rme.

igns normales
d'e¢ssai, soumi au rayonnement du bruit de fond gamma, les performances du dispositif
da i +15 %).

9.1.1.2 Aprés 1 h de fonctionnement continu dans les conditions normales d’essai, mais
exposé a 1 Sv h™ , Pavertissement doit rester actif.

9.1.2 Méthode d’essai

9.1.2.1 Pour les dispositifs d’avertissement de catégorie 1, le fabricant doit fournir un
moyen approprié pour mesurer le signal a 1a sortie de I'ensemble détecteur. Ce signal doit
étre considéré comme la valeur indiquée (voir 3.1.2).
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Expose the warning device, free in air, to either a 241Amf‘Be or to a 2°2Cf source

(ISO 8529). Corrections shall be made for the gamma emission from the source being
used. The response to the neutron ambient dose equivalent rate from this source of
approximately 10 mSv h~' shall be less than 5 %.

8.7 Overload characteristics
8.7.1 Requirements

Exposed to a dose equivalent rate greater than that corresponding to the maximum value
of the upper decade and up to 10 times this maximum, the warning device shall sound
continuously while in that radiation field. The time shall be less than 5 s for the warning
device to return to within 10 % of the appropriate on-scale warning whe/n'th{overloading
is cut off:

8.7.2 [Test method

The warning device shall be irradiated for at least 10 mi 3 onal\dose eqyivalent
rate greater 1than 10 times the specified maximum effestive g value [and at
least 1 $v h™ .

For catggory 1 devices, the alarm warning shall agtt

For category 2 and 3 devices, the ate the maximum indicated

value.

Upon rgmoval of this off-s jvalerit rate, the time to return tq within
10 % of the appropriatelon-s¢a alua all be measured. That time shall be
less thap 5 s.

9 Elegtrical @:r 7

9.1.1.1 at least 4 000 h of continuous operation under standard test condifions at
gamma |radiation kground level, the performance of the warning device shall ber within
performance specifications—(+1+5-%)-

9.1.1.2 After 1 h of continuous operation under standard test conditions, but exposed
to 1 Sv h'1, the warning shall remain active.

9.1.2 Test method

9.1.2.1 For category 1 warning devices, the manufacturer shall provide an appropriate
facility for measuring the signal at the output of the detector assembly. This signal shall be
considered to be the indicated value (see 3.1.2).
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L’essai doit commencer en mesurant la réponse du dispositif d’avertissement au rayonne-
ment gamma du 187¢s. Cette réponse est notée R,. Puis le dispositif doit étre laissé en
opération continueliement, dans le laboratoire, pendant au moins 4000 h dans des
conditions de bruit de fond ambiant naturel, i.e., non exposé & des rayonnements X,
gamma ou béta artrfucuels A la fin de 'essai, la réponse du dispositif d’avertissement au
rayonnement gamma du '®Cs doit étre mesurée. La nouvelle réponse mesurée ne doit
pas différer de 'originale R de plus de 15 %.

Par accord entre acheteur et fabricant, il est permis de remplacer cet essai par un caicul.

9.1.2.2 Le dispositif d’avertissement doit étre exqoser, pendant 1 h, & un débit
d’équivalent de dose individuel d’au moins 1 Sv h™ et pas plus petit que la valeur
maximum du domaine effectif d’utilisation. Pendant ce temps I'alarmé doit sonner.

8.2 Alimentation basse

9.2.1  Prescriptions

ie de llalimentation
es par cette norme.

Le| dispositif d’avertissement doit donner une alarnie
de
Cs

9.2.
un
d'g
Iindi

ple» est d’ exposer le dispositif
duel de 10 mSv h™ jusqu’a ce que

Quand r'alarme alithentg 3 shée, il doit étre vérifie qu’'elle est encore
active aprés 1 i ~ itiomM\a hit de dose au maximum du domaine effectif
d'ytilisation.

fabrica@:‘

une hauteur

5 6 : §e-ou-d‘autres carac-
ténstnques é plus de 10 %. Ces essais dowent étre effectués sur chaque face du dispositif
d’avertissement.

10.1.2 Méthodes d’essai

La méthode d’essai doit faire I'objet d'un accord entre acheteur et fabricant mais confor-
mément & la série des normes CEIl 68.
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The test shall be started by measuring the response of the warning device to 137cs
gamma radiation. That response shall be noted as R,. Then the warning device shall be
allowed to operate in the laboratory continuously for at least 4 000 h under conditions of
ambient natural background, i.e., not exposed to artificial X, gamma or beta radiation. At
the end of test, the response of the warning device to 187cs gamma radiation shall be
measured. The new measured response shall not differ from the original R, by more than
15 %.

By agreement between purchaser and manufacturer, it is permissible to replace this test
with a calculation.

9.1.2.2 The warnlng device shall be exposed, for 1 h, to a personal dose equivalent rate
of at lea i i alue. During
this time

the alarm shall sound.

9.2 Low power supply
9.2.1 Requirements

The warping shall give an alarm when the output of the po wRply falls below the level
that engures the performance required by this sta shall femain
actuated for at least 15 min.

9.2.2 Test method

expose the warning device to a
power" indication appears.

One me
persona

When th tuated

after 15

The mar

10 Me

10.1

YA\ w

10.1.1

ntoa
by more

The wanni
hard surtae :
than 10 %. These tests shall be applled to each face of the warnmg devnce

10.1.2 Test method

The test method shall be subject to agreement between purchaser and manufacturer, but
in accordance with the |EC 68 series of standard.
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10.2 Essai de vibration
10.2.1 Prescriptions

La réponse moyenne du dispositif d’avertissement ne doit pas varier de plus de 15 %
pour un ensemble de valeurs indiquées de référence aprés des contraintes harmoniques
de 2 g, appliquées pendant 15 min dans le domaine de fréquences de 10 Hz & 33 Hz. La
condmon physique des dispositifs d’avertissement ne doit pas étre affectée par ces vibra-
tions (par exemple les joints soudés doivent tenir, les écrous et les boulons ne doivent pas
se desserrer).

10.2.2 Méthode d’essai

rs indiquées
sa condition

11.1
11.1.1

11.1.1.1 :n 2
Pqur le d ine e

dg

e doit rester

arier de plus
npérature de
température du dispositif d’avertissement est élevée de 20 °¢ a 50 °C ou
ahjaissée °C a -10 °C, en moins de 5 min.

La moyenne de la valeur indiquée du dispositif d’avertissement ne doit pas varier de plus
de +15 % pour un ensemble de lectures de référence prises a la température de 50 °C ou
-10 °C lorsque le dispositif d’avertissement est porté a 20 °C a partir de l'une de ces deux
températures de départ.

11.1.2 Méthode d’essai

Pour les dispositifs d’avertissement de catégorie 1, le fabricant doit fournir un moyen
approprié pour mesurer le signal a la sortie de I'ensemble détecteur. Ce signal doit étre
considéré comme la valeur indiquée (voir 3.1.2).

Pour cet essai, le dispositif d’avertissement doit étre exposé a un rayonnement gamma de
référence fournissant une valeur indiquée suffisante dans les conditions de I'essai pour
que l'essai soit réalisable.
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10.2 Vibration test
10.2.1  Requirements

The mean response of the warning device shall vary by not more than £15 % from a set of
reference indicated vaiues following harmonic loadings of 2 9 applied for 15 min in the
frequency range of 10 Hz to 33 Hz. The physical condition of warmng devices shall not be
affected by these vibrations (e.g. solder joints shall hold, nuts and bolts shall not come
loose).

10.2.2 Test method

g source
of the

jected to
5 >nore

After
ice shall

he pre-
hysical

condition documented.

11 Enyironmental performance requi

11.1  Ambient temperat,

11.1.1 | Requiremen

11.1.1.1 Terzjra

Over the range gmpersa din table 2, the indicated value shall remain within
the limit ifi

11.1.1.2

The mej from a
set of re indicated’values taken at a temperature of 20 °C when the temperature of
the warhi in less
than 5 mi

The mean indicated value of the warning device shall not vary by more than £15 % from a
set of reference indicated values taken at a temperature of 50 °C or —10 °C when the
temperature of the warning device changes from either one of the above temperatures
to 20 °C.

11.1.2 Test method

For category 1 warning devices, the manufacturer shall provide an appropriate facility for
measuring the signal at the output of the detector assembly. This signal shall be consid-
ered to be the indicated value (see 3.1.2).

For this test the warning device shall be exposed to a reference gamma radiation source
providing a sufficient indicated value under standard test conditions for the test to be
carried out.
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11.1.2.1  Influence de la température

La température doit étre maintenue a chacune de ses valeurs extrémes pendant au
moins 2 h et la valeur indiquée du dispositif d’avertissement doit étre mesurée durant
les 30 derniéres minutes de cette période. Les limites de variation de valeur indiquée
doivent étre comprises dans les valeurs données dans la tableau 2.

11.1.2.2  Choc thermique

Le dispositif d'avertissement doit étre maintenu a la température de 20 °C + 2 °C pendant
au moins 60 min afin de se stabiliser. Le dispositif d’avertissement doit étre exposé selon
une géométrie reproductible & une source de photons d'intensité suffisante pour I'essai.
La moyenne des valeurs mdnquées du dlsposmf d avertlssement do'l.tre détermmée Le

. Cette pro-
Céo i diquées du
di : : endant 2 h.
Le| di itif d’ i it reste 3 et epvironnement durant la période

L'gssai doi : N e tempe e "de I'enceinte climatique a proximité du
g entre -\\°C et -5 °C.

11
11

La iati 3 indiquée due a I'effet de 'humidité relative compris¢ entre 40 %
ot ) )

1412
Pour ispositifs d’avertissement de catégorie 1, le fabricant doit fournjr un moyen

approprié esurer le signal 4 la sortie de I'ensemble détecteur. Ce sig1nal doit étre
considéré comme la valeur indiquée (vair 3 1 2)

L’essai doit étre effectué & une seule température de 35 °C en utilisant une enceinte clima-
tique. Pour cet essai, le dispositif d'avertissement doit étre exposé a un rayonnement
gamma de référence fournissant une valeur indiquée suffisante dans les conditions
normales d'essai pour que l'essai soit réalisable. L’humidité doit étre maintenue a
chacune de ses valeurs extrémes pendant au moins 4 h et la valeur indiquée du dispositi
d’avertissement doit étre relevée durant les 30 derniéres minutes de cette période. La
variation permise de la valeur indiquée du dispositif d’avertissement de £+10 %, comme il
est spécifié dans le tableau 2, s'ajoute aux variations permises dues a la température
seule.
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11.1.2.1  Temperature influence

The temperature shall be maintained at each of its extreme values for at least 2 h, and the
indicated value of the warning device measured during the last 30 min of this period. The
limits of variation of the indicated value shall be within the values given in table 2.

11.1.2.2  Temperature shock

The warning device shall be held at a temperature of 20 °C = 2 °C and allowed to stabilize
for a minimum of 60 min. The warning device shall be exposed in a reproducible geometry
to an acceptable source of photon radiation of sufficient intensity for the test. The mean

value indicated by the warnmg devuce shall be determmed The warnm device and the
source 3 v o , ‘ . :

the periqd to reach a stable temperature The warning device

from the| environmental chamber and returned to the firstéenvirahment'such\that the same
exposure geometry is established and the tempe ature_ ne S

20 °C % y
value srall then be determlned every 15 mln 0 e a yperi d 0 > ing |[device
shall ren >

The test gdNinsi s \ > i e near
the warni i v

11.2 R

11.2.1

from 40

11.2.2(

For cate i ices, i i facility
for meagufi i . This si nall be
consideted.ta be the indicated value (see 3.1 2)

The test shall be carried out at a single temperature of 35 °C using an environmental
chamber. For this test the warning device shall be exposed to a reference gamma
radiation source providing a sufficient indicated value under standard test conditions for
the test to be carried out. The humidity shall be maintained at each of its extreme values
for at least 4 h and the indicated value of the warning device noted during the last 30 min
of this period. The permitted variation of 10 % in the indicated value of the warning device,
as specified in table 2, is additional to the permitted variation due to temperature alone.
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11.3 Pression atmosphérique

L’influence de la pression atmosphérique est, en général, uniquement significative pour un
détecteur non scellé utilisant I'air comme milieu détecteur. Dans ce cas, la pression
atmosphérique, 3 laquelle tous les essais doivent étre effectués, et les effets de la
variation de la pression atmosphérique doivent étre donnés par le fabricant.

Des essais représentatifs & d’autres valeurs de pressions atmosphériques doivent étre
exécutés si nécessaires.

11.4 Champs électromagnétiques externes

tion du dispositif
des valeurs
n particulier

Si aucune précaution particuliere n’est prise lors de la co
d'avertissement, ce dernier peuft éiré rendu inoper
ingiquées incorrectes en présence de champs électromagnéti
les champs radiofréquences.

11.4.1  Prescriptions
11.4.1.1  Prescriptions générales
présence de

Si|la valeur indiquée du dispositif d’avertissephent-peut\étre gncée par la

chHamps électromagnétiques externes, un ayertiss g re donné par
le|fabricant et doit étre consigné~dans le el d firme que le
digpositif d’avertissement est i gamme des
fr \ g le dispositif
d ainsi que le
m

11.4.1.2

Lg variation de mp électro-
magnéti’ aux fréquences comprises entre 100 kHz
et 500 M : -1 aux fréquences comprises entre| 500 MHz et

11.4.

'ﬁ ‘essai, ‘en accord avec la CEl 1000-4-3, doivent faire I'objef d’un accord
e t l'acheteur. Un soin particulier doit étre pris pour détecter tout
ad ement de”la réponse 3 une fréquence particuliére. Les prescription$ spécifiques
du i

11.5 Champs magnétiques externes
11.5.1  Prescriptions
11.5.1.1  Prescriptions générales

Si la valeur indiquée du dispositif d’avertissement peut étre influencée par la présence de
champs magnétiques externes, un avertissement relatif & cet effet doit étre donné par le
fabricant et doit étre consigné dans le manuel d’utilisation.
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11.3 Atmospheric pressure

The effect of atmospheric pressure is, in general, only relevant for an unsealed detector
using air as the detecting medium. In this case, the atmospheric pressure at which all
tests are performed shall be stated, and the effects of variations in atmospheric pressure
shall be stated by the manufacturer.

Representive tests at other atmospheric pressures values shall be performed if required.

11.4 External electromagnetic fields

Unless special precautions are taken in the design of the warning ice it may be
rendere@d@in v i lectro-
magnetic fields, particularly radiofrequency fields.

11.4.1 | Requirements

11.4.1.1| General requirements

If the indicated value of the warning device may pgssi 8 g by the presgnce of
external| electromagnetic fields, a warning to this_eff ' e given.By the manufacturer
and this| shall be stated in the instruction manug A 1y er claims that a warning
device i$ insensitive to electromagned g s queficies and type of e¢lectro-
magnetic radiation in which the warnin QVie as.been tested shall be stated [by the
manufagturer, together with the maxi

11.4.1.2

The varjation in resp 2 3 3t be’ greater than +10 % in electromagnetic radiation
field strength < i s a field
strength of 1 V

11.4.2

The te ement
betwee turey and the purchaser. Particular care must be taken to det¢ct any
enhance particular frequency. The specific requirements of 11.4.1 ghall be
tested.

11.5  External magnetic fields
11.5.1 Requirements
11.5.1.1  General requirements

If the indicated value of the warning device may be influenced by the presence of external
magnetic fields, a warning to this effect shall be given by the manufacturer and this shall
also be stated in the instruction manual.
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11.5.1.2  Prescriptions spécifiques

La variation de la réponse du dispositif d’avertissement ne doit pas étre supérieure
a 10 % lorsque Ie dispositif d’avertissement est soumis a un champ magnétique
d'intensité <60 A m~' & une fréquence de 50 Hz ou 60 Hz.

11.5.2 Méthode d’essai

Les méthodes d’essai doivent faire I'objet d’un accord entre le fabricant et 'acheteur. Les
prescriptions spécifiques de 11.5.1 doivent faire I'objet d’essais au moins comme essai
de type.

11.6 Décharge électrostatique

11|6.1 Prescriptions

La| variation de la réponse ne doit pas étre supérieure a ?dispositif
d’dvertissement est soumis 3 une décharge électrosté < i , selon la
CHl 1000-4-2, sur un chassis mis 3 la masse et avec un § iimt 5 entre deux
décharges successives.

11(6.2 Méthode d’essai

La|méthode d’essai, en accord ayec la C Q0-4 it faire I'obj ! tord entre le
fabricant et I'acheteur. Les pres i $ aire 'objet d’essais pour tous

e en contact avec le corps et/ou
opérationnelles normales.

leg éléments du dispositif d’ave
leg vétements de l'utilisateur dan

11|7 Magasinage

Tols les dispositifs d ti e pour étre utilisés dans les régions tempérées
dojvent étre congus 4 ctie eC’ les spécifications de cette norme immédiate-
ment aprés’ magasi transpart) pendant une période d’au moins trois mois avec le
conditionn i tute température comprise entre -25 °Q et +50 °C.
D4gns certaine adtres spécifications plus sévéres peuvent etre exigées
tel ver au transport aérien 3 faible pression ambiante.

12

4

12

Le i t accéder a la requéte de I'acheteur et fournir le rapport sur l¢s essais de
tprﬁmﬁW f -

12.2 Certificat

Un certificat doit étre fourni avec chaque dispositif d’avertissement comprenant au moins
les informations suivantes en accord avec la CEl 1187:

— nom du fabricant ou marque déposée;

- numéro de série;

— type du dispositif;

— types et énergies des rayonnements pour lesquels le dispositif doit avertir;

— types des rayonnements détectés;

-~ point de référence du dispositif;
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11.5.1.2  Specific requirements

The variation in response of the warning device shall not be greater than +10 % when it is

exposed to magnetic fields with strengths <60 A m~ ! at 50 Hz or 60 Hz.

11.5.2 Test method

The test methods shall be subject to agreement between the manufacturer and the

purchaser. The specific requirements of 11.5.1 shall be tested, at least as type test.

11.6  Electrostatic discharge

11.6.1 |Requirements

The variation in response shall not be greater than +10 % whe
exposed|to an electrostatic discharge of severity 4, according
earthed ¢hassis and with a minimum of 10 s between individua

11.6.2 [Test method

The test| method shall be subject to agreeme

all parts pf the warning device which
under nofmal operational conditions.

11.7 Storage

All warning devices i
within the specificatio

at least three mopths
and +50 C. In @

the ability to withstap

port at low ambient pressure.

12 Dodg

4
121 Ty

The manpfacturershall make available at the request of the purchaser, the report ¢
type testr_p.e.d.o.tmed_l.o_l.tm_neminemnnm of this standard

gvere specifications may be required sy

manu-
ed for
b user

berate
iod of
25 °C
ch as

n the

12.2 Certificate

A certificate shall be provided with each warning device giving at least the following infor-

mation in accordance with IEC 1187:

— manufacturer’s name or registered trade mark;
— serial number;
— device type;

~ types and energies of radiations the device is intended to warn against;

— types of radiations detected;
-~ reference point of the device;
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— direction d’étalonnage et orientation de référence par rapport aux sources de

rayonnements;

— domaine effectif d'utilisation et erreur intrinséque (pour les dispositifs des caté-

gories 2 et 3);
— réponse en fonction de
— réponse en fonction de

I’énergie des rayonnements;
I’'angle d’incidence;

— masse et dimensions du dispositif;

— prescription de I'alimentation;

— résultats des essais de température (résultats de I'essai de type);
— étanchéité, énoncé des précautions pour éviter les entrées d’/lwm\idité.

Mode d’emploi et manu

Un manuel d’exploitation et de maintenance cont

suivantes doit étre fourni:

—~ détails opératoires, mai

Tableau 1 - Conditions

el de maintenance

-~ diagrammes électriques schématiques co

informations

ons normales d’essai

Grandeurs d’inﬂ%s
/\

rence
traire

Conditions de I'essai
(sauf indicatign contraire
du fabricant)

Rayonnement gamma de éf&nc
Tgmps de stabilisgtion t

Tgmpératu

:Lmidité relative

ssion atgfosphé

externe

Bruit de fond rayonnement béta

Orientation du dispositif
(géotropisme)

Contréle du dispositif

Contamination par des éléments

>1o1.3 kPa

Direction d'étalonnage donnée par
le fabricant

Négligeable

Négligeable
A établir par le fabricant

Disposé en opération normale

Négligeable

radioactifs

Débit d’équivalent de dose ambiant
de 0,1 pSv h~! ou moins si possible

| Nogligoable

137G

15 min

18 °C 4 22 °C*
50 % a 75 %"

86 kPa a 106 kPa

Inférieur au débit g'équivalent
de dose ambiant de 0,25 pSv h™'

Direction donnée & £5°

Inférieur a la plus|petite valeur

entrainant une intrrférence
O 3 ois la valeur de
I'induction du champ magnétique
terrestre

Négligeable
Orientation établie a £5°

Disposé en opération normale

Négligeable

* Les valeurs réelles de ces grandeurs doivent étre établies au moment de 'essai. Ces valeurs sont
utilisables dans les climats tempérés. Dans des climats plus chauds ou plus froids, les valeurs réelles
des grandeurs doivent étre établies au moment de I'essai. De fagon similaire, la limite de 70 kPa est

permise aux altitudes élevées.
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